Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

  (Continued)

 The amount reported as deferred outflows resulting from contributions subsequent to the

measurement date in the table above will be recognized as a reduction in the net pension
liability (asset) for the year ended April 30, 2018. The remaining amounts reported as
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to IMRF will be
recognized in pension expense as follows:

Fiscal Year

Ending

April 30,

2019  $ 41,325
2020   (8,579)
2021   (91,185)
2022   (92,800)

TOTAL  $ (151,239)

 Discount Rate Sensitivity

 The following is a sensitivity analysis of the Library’s proportionate share of the net pension

liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table below presents the Library’s

proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) calculated using the discount rate of
7.50% as well as what the Library’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset)
would be if it were to be calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(6.50%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (6.50%) (7.50%) (8.50%)

Library’s proportionate share of the
  collective net pension liability (asset)

$ 1,086,557

$ 453,094

$ (67,803)

- 22 -

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Variance

Original and Over

Final Budget Actual (Under)

REVENUES

Taxes
Property 1,837,150$   1,833,361$   (3,789)$

Intergovernmental -   19,166   19,166
Fines and forfeitures 17,682   20,972   3,290
Charges for services 13,900   14,012   112
Investment income 4,520   13,909   9,389
Miscellaneous 3,000   980   (2,020)

Total revenues 1,876,252   1,902,400   26,148

EXPENDITURES

Culture and recreation
Wages 908,600   901,815   (6,785)
Health insurance 90,690   84,774   (5,916)
FICA expenditures 69,500   68,212   (1,288)
IMRF expenditures 89,000   90,616   1,616
Unemployment insurance 1,200   1,200   -
Conferences and training 8,314   8,303   (11)
Professional memberships 3,166   2,259   (907)
Travel 5,875   3,798   (2,077)
Staff appreciation 1,800   1,782   (18)
Board expenses 1,200   887   (313)
Books -   111,498   111,498
AV materials -   53,392   53,392
Other library materials 277,650   1,022   (276,628)
Electronic resources -   55,744   55,744
Periodicals -   2,623   2,623
Professional publications -   5,666   5,666
RBP IL replacement -   436   436
Automation services 57,967   96,881   38,914
Supplies 27,000   24,320   (2,680)
Postage 6,500   5,647   (853)
Custodial supplies 2,500   2,776   276
Programs 36,850   33,313   (3,537)
Public communications 25,600   24,460   (1,140)

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended April 30, 2018

WESTMONT PUBLIC LIBRARY

WESTMONT, ILLINOIS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

(This schedule is continued on the following page.)
- 23 -

Variance

Original and Over

Final Budget Actual (Under)

EXPENDITURES (Continued)

Culture and recreation (Continued)
Maintenance services - building 54,000$   52,339$   (1,661)$
Maintenance services - equipment 34,360   29,318   (5,042)
Utilities 16,050   11,885   (4,165)
Copier and printer 7,800   3,889   (3,911)